

14-35791

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILD FISH CONSERVANCY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

ROBERT ELOFSON, in his official capacity as the Director of the River Restoration
Project for the Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON, Case No. 3:12-CV-05109-BHS
The Honorable Benjamin H. Settle

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:
CHRISTOPHER FONTECCHIO
*Office of NOAA General Counsel
Department of Commerce
Seattle, Washington*

ERIC W. NAGLE
KELLY R. POWELL
*Office of the Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Portland, Oregon*

CARTER (COBY) HOWELL
JOSEPH T. MATHEWS
DAVID C. SHILTON
JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN
*Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-2767
jennifer.neumann@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	xii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
1. NEPA.....	4
2. ESA.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
1. Study of dam removal and effects on salmonids.....	6
2. The actions at issue: Federal review of the HGMPs and funding.....	10
C. Procedural Background.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	13
Standard of Review.....	15
Argument.....	16
I. NMFS complied with NEPA by preparing an environmental assessment for the HGMPs.	16
A. The decision to use hatcheries to mitigate dam removal impacts was made in the 1996 Implementation ROD and NMFS appropriately tiered to the prior EISs.	16

B.	Approving the HGMPs did not significantly affect the environment and no EIS was required.	19
1.	The context did not require an EIS.....	20
2.	There were no significant effects on a unique geographic area.	21
3.	The action did not establish a precedent.	22
4.	The effects of the 4(d) determination were not “highly uncertain.”	23
5.	The effects of the action were not highly controversial.....	26
6.	The action did not significantly adversely affect listed species.	28
7.	No cumulatively significant impacts required an EIS.....	30
8.	There was no significant loss of scientific resources.	34
II.	The propriety of the remedy order is moot because the remand is over.	35
III.	The district court properly dismissed the NEPA claims against Interior.....	37
A.	The 2008 Fish Restoration plan is not a final agency action.....	37
1.	No consummation	38
2.	No legal consequences.....	39
B.	The complaint’s reference to “funding” of hatcheries does not identify a final agency action.....	41
C.	Any challenges to funding fail on their merits.....	41

D.	The district court acted within its discretion when it declined to supplement NMFS’s administrative record with the Bureau of Indian Affairs’ general funding agreements for the Tribe.....	43
E.	The district court properly denied jurisdictional discovery.....	45
F.	NPS reasonably decided not to prepare a second supplement the 1996 EIS.....	46
IV.	Interior consulted on funding.....	47
A.	The district court properly entered judgment in favor of the Federal defendants on the failure to consult claim.	47
1.	The failure to consult claim is moot.....	47
2.	WFC failed to provide the ESA-required notice to BIA. ...	48
B.	The district court properly limited review to the administrative record.....	49
C.	NMFS did not improperly divide its consultations.....	52
V.	The claim against the Tribal defendants is moot.....	56
Conclusion.....		58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 772 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2014)	36, 47, 49
<i>Am. Motorcyclist Ass'n v. Watt</i> , 714 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 751 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	46, 48
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	37, 38, 39, 50
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Resp. Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Cal. Cmty's. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	43
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	55
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)	25

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006)	43, 50
<i>Ctr. for Env'tl. Law & Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011)	31, 34
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	42
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	16
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003)	32, 33
<i>Env'tl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006)	23, 24, 28
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 543 F.3d. 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	38, 39
<i>Fence Creek Cattle Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 602 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA</i> , 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Found. for N. Am. Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Friends of Endangered Species v. Jantzen</i> , 760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)	43

<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir.2004)	15
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	48
<i>Humane Soc. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>In Def. of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 751 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Ka Makani 'O Kohala Ohana Inc. v. Water Supply</i> , 295 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Karuk Tribe of Calif. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)	50, 52
<i>Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	32
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981(9th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	16
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)	43, 52, 54
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	45

<i>Linemaster Switch Corp. v. EPA</i> , 938 F.2d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Lockhart v. Kenops</i> , 927 F.2d 1028 (8th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	41
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	20, 22, 28, 46
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)	24, 28, 30, 31
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	51
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	19, 25
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 222 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mtn. v. Alexander</i> , 303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000)	50

<i>Northcoast Envtl. Law Ctr. v. Glickman</i> , 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	38, 41
<i>Oregon Natural Res. Council v. Allen</i> , 476 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Oregon Natural Res. Council v. Lyng</i> , 882 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Presidio Golf Club v. NPS</i> , 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Ramsey v. Kantor</i> , 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996)	58
<i>Rattlesnake Coal. v. EPA</i> , 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)	42, 45
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 36, 37, 49, 50, 55
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Saratoga Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	44

<i>Sierra Club v. Penfold</i> , 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988)	27, 28
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)	48, 49, 57
<i>Thompson v. McCombe</i> , 99 F.3d 352 (9th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Ukiah Valley Medical Center v. FTC</i> , 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Carlo Bianchi & Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 709 (1963)	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	32
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co., v. Espy</i> , 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996)	40

Washington Toxics Coalition v. EPA,
 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) 50, 51

Webster v. Doe,
 486 U.S. 592 (1988)50

Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Exp. Co.,
 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)45

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)50, 51, 52

STATUTES:

Elwha River Ecosystem and Fisheries Restoration Act (Elwha Act),
 Pub L. No. 102-495 (Oct. 24, 1992)6
 § 3(a)..... 6, 7
 § 3(c).....40

Administrative Procedure Act (APA),
 5 U.S.C. § 701-706 1
 5 U.S.C. § 70451
 5 U.S.C. § 706 50, 51

Endangered Species Act (ESA),
 16 U.S.C. § 1504(g)(1)(A)49
 16 U.S.C. § 1531 1
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)4
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(20).....5
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....5
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)6, 51, 55
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)6
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(i)-(iv)6
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2)..... 6, 58
 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)5
 16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A)(i).....48

25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b)(2).....42

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	16, 42
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA),	
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	4
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1).....	46
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20	17
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25	32
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(2).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	19
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3)	21
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4)	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5)	23, 24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6)	22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(8)	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(9)	28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28.....	17, 18
50 C.F.R. § 17.44(w).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 223.203(a).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 223.203(b)	5
50 C.F.R. § 223.203(b)(6)	34
50 C.F.R. § 223.203(b)(6)(i).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	53
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(e).....	55
76 Fed. Reg. 45,515 (July 29, 2011)	33
79 Fed. Reg. 20,802 (April 14, 2014)	7
79 Fed. Reg. 43,465 (July 25, 2014)	33
79 Fed. Reg. 69,470 (Nov. 21, 2014)	33
80 Fed. Reg. 15,986 (Mar. 26, 2015).....	33
